IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 64,140

OPPENHEIMER & CO., INC.,

Defendant-Petitioner,

VS.

MARCIA YOUNG,

Plaintiff-Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

BAILEY & DAWES,
a professional association
Attorneys for Respondent
Penthouse Two
IntrAmerica Building
1390 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131-3313
(305) 374-5505

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE BYRD DECISION	2
II. BYRD'S EFFECT ON THE ISSUE OF ARBITRABILITY OF THE FLORIDA SECURITIES CLAIMS	5
III. OPPENHEIMER WAIVED ITS RIGHT TO ARBITRATE	7
A. Oppenheimer's Conduct In a Prior Action	7
B. Oppenheimer's Actions Were Inconsistent With a Right to Arbitrate, And It Therefore Waived The Right	9
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14
SLIP OPINION IN DEAN WITTER, REYNOLDS, INC. v. BYRD	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Pa</u>	Page	
Atlanta Joint Terminals v. Knight 106 S.E. 2d 417, 79 A.L.R.2d 539 (Ga. App. 1958)	9	
Belke v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner  & Smith, Inc. 693 F.2d 1023 (11th Cir. 1982)	11	
Bissett v. Oppenheimer & Co., Inc.  Case No. 79-8381-Civ-ACH (S.D. Fla., July 18, 1980)	8	
Byrd v. Dean Witter, Reynolds, Inc. 726 F.2d 552 (9th Cir. 1984), rev'd 470 U.S (1985)	2	
Dean Witter, Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd 470 U.S (1985)	2	passim
Dimenstien v. Whiteman  F.2d (11th Cir., May 8, 1985),  slip op. at 3550	3	
Graham Contracting, Inc. v. Flagler County 444 So.2d 971 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	13	
Klosters Rederi A/S v. Arison Shipping Co. 280 So.2d 678 (Fla. 1973)	10	
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Byrne		
320 So.2d 436 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975), writ discharged, 341 So.2d 498 (1977)	12	
Miley v. Oppenheimer & Co., Inc. 637 F.2d 318 (5th Cir. 1981)	3,1	1,12
Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. v. Young 456 So.2d 1175 (Fla. 1984), vacated,U.S (1985)	1	passim
Public Health Trust of Dade County v.  M.R. Harrison Constr. Corp. 415 So.2d 756 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	<b>9.</b> ]	10

Sawyer v. Raymond, James & Associates	
642 F.2d 791 (5th Cir. 1981)	11
Seville Condominium #1, Inc. v. Clearwater Dev. Corp.	10
340 So.2d 1243 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	10
Southland Corp. v. Keating 104 S.Ct. 852 (1984)	6
	v
<u>Stowell v. Ted S. Finkle Inv. Serv., Inc.</u> 489 F.Supp. 1209 (S.D. Fla. 1980)	8.9
	0,5
<u>Wilko v. Swan</u> 346 U.S. 427 (1953)	passim
	_
OTHER CITATIONS:	
OTHER OTHER OF THE OTHER OF THE OTHER OTHE	
\$12(2) of the Securities Act of 1933	
15 U.S.C. §771(2)	4
§10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
15 U.S.C. §78j(b), and Rule 10b-5	4
<u>Fla.Stat</u> . 517.241(3)	5
Fla.Stat. \$517.301	8
